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1. Family finances over the last year California residents, aged 18 and over

Thinking about your own family's finances over the last year, would you say that you and your family are:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Better off financially than you were a year ago 26% 31% 28% 25% 14% 28% 23% 26% 19% 27% 24% 21% 23% 33%
About the same financially as you were a year ago  49% 47%  46% 52% 53% 47%  42% 50% 64% 50% 48% 53% 48% 47%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 21% 18% 21% 20% 28% 23% 23% 19% 16% 19% 24% 20% 26% 19%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 13% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695)  (432) (494) (b27) (242) (927) (150) (370) (141) (807) (888) (415) (476) (804)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Full & Self Part & Un  Under 40 40-100 100+

Better off financially than you were a year ago 26% 30% 29% 17% 31% 24% 25% 35% 20% 18% 31% 37%
About the same financially as you were a yearago  49% 52% 46% 54% 47%  53% 48% 49% 43% 49% 49% 48%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 21% 16% 25% 21% 20% 19% 25% 15% 30% 30% 18% 13%
Not sure 4% 2% 0% 8% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695)  (734) (411) (397) (518) (600) (445) (775) (328) (546) (665) (325)
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2. Family finances next six months California residents, aged 18 and over
Thinking ahead, what would you guess your family's finances will be like 6 months from now? Will you be:
Age Race Gender Education
HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate
Better off financially in six months 34% 47% 39% 30% 16% 32% 60% 34%  33% 37% 32% 31% 35% 38%
About the same financially in six months 48% 40% 48% 49% 60% 48%  33% 53% 48% 47% 50% 53% 43% 47%
Worse off financially in six months 10% 5% 7% 13% 15% 13% 4% 6% 12% 10% 10% 7% 12% 1%
Not sure 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1688)  (432) (493) (524) (239) (922) (148) (370) (140) (801) (887) (412) (474) (802)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Full & Self Part&Un  Under40 40-100 100+
Better off financially in six months 34% 383% 39% 38% 34% 33% 39% 42% 38% 34% 35% 41%
About the same financially in six months 48% 52% 48% 45% 50% 50% 48% 46% 38% 49% 50% 48%
Worse off financially in six months 10% 10% 1% 7% 12% 9% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9%
Not sure 8% 6% 2% 10% 4% 8% 3% 4% 13% 9% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1688) (731) (408) (397) (515) (596) (445) (772) (330) (543) (662) (324)
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3. Confidence in job mobility California residents, aged 18 and over, who reported being full-time, part-time, or self-employed

If you left your current job, how confident are you that you could find a new job in California in the next 6 months that pays as much as you are making now? Are you:

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male  Female Less College Graduate

Very confident 24% 32% 24% 17% 36% 24%  35% 25% 16% 20% 28% 22% 20% 27%
Somewhat confident 32% 43% 30% 28% 33% 32% 21% 31% 41% 33% 31% 32% 36% 30%
Somewhat unconfident 17% 15% 21% 15% 9% 14% 16% 17% 20% 17% 16% 20% 12% 17%
Not at all confident 24% 8% 21% 37% 21% 27%  26% 23% 14% 25% 22% 22% 27% 23%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 10% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (973) (259) (356) (310) (48) (532) (85H) (225)  (81) (526) (447) (150) (254) (569)

Party ID Ideology Employment Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Full & Self Part  Under40 40-100 100+

Very confident 24% 24% 35% 16% 28% 19% 29% 23% 28% 22% 21% 34%
Somewhat confident 32% 39% 29% 33% 30% 37% 28% 30% 41% 38% 34% 24%
Somewhat unconfident 17% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15% 20% 17% 14% 21% 15% 13%
Not at all confident 24% 20% 17% 32% 26% 24% 20% 26% 16% 18% 27% 28%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (973)  (422) (240) (236) (309) (353) (246) (774) (199) (244) (425) (235)
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4. California better or worse off than one year ago California residents, aged 18 and over
Would you say that things in California are better or worse than they were a year ago? Have things...

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male  Female Less College Graduate
Become a lot worse 9% 5% 8% 12% 8% 1% 8% 7% 5% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9%
Become worse 22% 14% 22% 24% 27% 20% 20% 22% 17% 20% 24% 24% 22% 18%
Stayed the same 36% 33% 36% 37% 35% 33% 39% 37% 40% 35% 36% 34% 37% 36%
Become better 24% 34% 24% 20% 19% 25% 24% 23%  35% 27% 21% 24% 21% 26%
Become a lot better 7% 10% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 9% 1% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695)  (432) (494) (528) (241) (926) (149) (372) (140) (806) (889) (415) (474) (806)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under 40 40-100 100+
Become a lot worse 9% 5% 15% 6% 7% 6% 15% 13% 6% 10% 8% 6%
Become worse 22% 16% 31% 21% 13% 21% 32% 19% 23% 25% 20% 20%
Stayed the same 36% 38% 28% 37% 40% 36% 30% 30% 39% 33% 39% 36%
Become better 24% 29% 19% 28% 28% 28% 16% 24% 24% 22% 25% 29%
Become a lot better 7% 9% 6% 4% 10% 6% 5% 12% 4% 6% 5% 8%
Not sure 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1695)  (734) (410) (399) (517)  (599) (448) (705) (990) (546) (663) (326)
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5. California government as a model for other states California residents, registered voters

How do you feel about the following statement: Generally speaking, the way state government runs in California serves as a good model for other states to follow?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Agree strongly 20% 20% 20% 18% 22% 24%  17% 17% 14% 20% 20% 14% 19% 25%
Agree somewhat 24% 29% 25% 22% 23% 26% 33% 19% 36% 23% 26% 19% 24% 29%
Neither agree nor disagree 22% 27% 28% 21% 10% 14%  20% 34% 24% 21% 23% 32% 20% 15%
Disagree somewhat 13% 12% 14% 12% 12% 1% 15% 16% 1% 12% 14% 14% 14% 1%
Disagree strongly 21% 12% 13% 27% 32% 26% 16% 14%  15% 25% 18% 22% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1484)  (352) (435) (470) (227) (838) (136) (310) (110) (715) (769) (328) (406) (750)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Agree strongly 20% 31% 9% 1% 40% 14% 9% 32% 9% 16% 20% 27%
Agree somewhat 24% 31% 17% 22% 30% 29% 14% 33% 13% 22% 26% 28%
Neither agree nor disagree 22% 20% 12% 33% 18% 24% 17% 20% 16% 33% 20% 1%
Disagree somewhat 13% 10% 15% 15% 5% 19% 12% 9% 14% 15% 12% 9%
Disagree strongly 21% 8% 47% 19% 7% 15% 48% 6% 49% 15% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1484)  (663) (386) (340) (464) (528) (412) (714) (467) (457) (588) (306)
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6. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Management of the state’s budget California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Management of the state’s budget

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 22% 20% 19% 23% 26% 26% 21% 21%  12% 20% 24% 18% 20% 26%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 25% 26% 22% 25% 28% 21%  38% 26% 23% 20% 23% 29%
Neither approve nor disapprove 25% 30% 32% 23% 13% 18%  28% 30% 28% 23% 27% 32% 25% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 1M1% 14% 10% 12% 1% 13% 12% 8% 12% 1% 12% 13% 10%
Strongly disapprove 17% 13% 10% 18% 28% 19% 1% 15% 14% 19% 15% 18% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1464)  (345) (426) (466) (227) (826) (135) (305) (109) (708) (756) (319) (402) (743)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 22% 35% 12% 10% 40% 17% 12% 31% 13% 20% 20% 33%
Somewhat approve 25% 29% 18% 26% 28% 30% 17% 25% 25% 21% 28% 24%
Neither approve nor disapprove 25% 22% 18% 35% 19% 28% 21% 14% 37% 34% 22% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 8% 17% 12% 7%  13% 15% 9% 14% 13% 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 17% 7% 34% 16% 6% 12% 37% 22% 12% 13% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1464)  (656) (380) (334) (457) (520) (409) (666) (798) (449) (581) (303)
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7. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Encouraging economic growth California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Encouraging economic growth

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 23% 27% 23% 23% 21% 25%  25% 24%  14% 22% 25% 20% 23% 26%
Somewhat approve 28% 30% 29% 28% 24% 27%  28% 27%  40% 27% 29% 26% 25% 31%
Neither approve nor disapprove 23% 25% 30% 21% 16% 19% 26% 26%  30% 23% 24% 29% 23% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 1% 10% 10% 10% 14% 1% 14% 1% 10% 12% 10% 1% 12% 10%
Strongly disapprove 15% 8% 8% 18% 25% 19% 7% 12% 6% 17% 13% 15% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (346) (424) (463) (226) (823) (135) (303) (109) (705) (754) (320) (399) (740)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or < Under 40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 23% 34% 13% 12% 43% 16% 12% 29% 17% 21% 26% 25%
Somewhat approve 28% 34% 20% 29% 32% 34% 19% 27% 29% 29% 26% 33%
Neither approve nor disapprove 23% 20% 18% 33% 15% 28% 20% 15% 33% 29% 22% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 15% 13% 8% 12% 13% 9% 13% 9% 9% 15%
Strongly disapprove 15% 4% 35% 12% 4% 1% 35% 21% 9% 12% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (653) (381) (331) (455) (519) (408) (664) (795) (448) (580) (300)
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8. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Leadership on carbon emissions & climate change California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Leadership on reducing carbon emissions and addressing climate change

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 24% 27% 21% 25% 26% 30% 24% 21% 13% 23% 26% 18% 26% 28%
Somewhat approve 25% 29% 27% 25% 17% 23% 25% 26% 33% 25% 25% 24% 21% 27%
Neither approve nor disapprove 28% 29% 34% 26% 23% 22%  31% 32% 36% 25% 31% 35% 28% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 7% 10% 8% 15% 8% 13% 12% 12% 10% 9% 12% 10% 8%
Strongly disapprove 13% 8% 8% 16% 20% 17% 7% 9% 6% 17% 9% 12% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (347) (427) (463) (226) (828) (134) (303) (109) (707) (756) (318) (401) (744)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 24% 37% 13% 14% 46%  20% 10% 35% 13% 21% 23% 35%
Somewhat approve 25% 28% 18% 29% 29%  26% 19% 21% 29% 26% 25% 23%
Neither approve nor disapprove 28% 23% 27% 37% 17%  33% 27% 17% 40% 34% 29% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 14% 8% 5% 12% 13% 9% 1% 11% 8% 12%
Strongly disapprove 13% 4% 28% 13% 4% 8% 31% 18% 8% 8% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (656) (380) (334) (458) (520) (408) (666) (797) (446) (581) (305)

10
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9. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Responses to the drought California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Responses to the drought

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 22% 24% 23% 20% 23% 26% 17% 21%  17% 20% 24% 17% 24% 25%
Somewhat approve 31% 31% 30% 35% 26% 30% 35% 29% 38% 29% 34% 30% 27% 35%
Neither approve nor disapprove 21% 23% 25% 19% 19% 17%  28% 26%  25% 22% 21% 27% 21% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 9% 1% 13% 1% 10% 1% 16% 1% 1% 10% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 15% 10% 13% 16% 19% 16% 10% 14% 4% 19% 10% 17% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (345) (426) (462) (226) (826) (135) (301) (109) (704) (755) (316) (401) (742)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 22% 32% 12% 15% 36% 19% 12% 29% 14% 21% 22% 26%
Somewhat approve 31% 35% 23% 34% 35% 35% 23% 29% 34% 32% 31% 32%
Neither approve nor disapprove 21% 20% 17% 27% 17%  25% 18% 15% 29% 26% 21% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 6% 21% 1% 4% 13% 17% 10% 12% 10% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 15% 6% 27% 14% 8% 8% 30% 17% 1% 1% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (650) (382) (333) (457) (517) (407) (663) (796) (446) (578) (308)

11
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10. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Transportation infrastructure California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Transportation infrastructure

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 16% 19% 18% 15% 16% 19% 22% 15% 9% 16% 17% 12% 18% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 31% 26% 20% 18% 24% 16% 21%  31% 24% 23% 18% 22% 28%
Neither approve nor disapprove 32% 3%% 36% 31% 24% 24%  35% 41% 31% 29% 34% 42% 29% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 6% 12% 18% 19% 15% 18% 12% 26% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15%
Strongly disapprove 15% 9% 9% 17% 24% 19% 9% 1% 4% 17% 12% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1462)  (346) (427) (462) (227) (825) (135) (304) (109) (706) (756) (319) (400) (743)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 16% 24% 12% 8% 29% 1% 10% 23% 10% 17% 16% 18%
Somewhat approve 23% 28% 15% 25% 28% 28% 15% 24% 22% 19% 25% 28%
Neither approve nor disapprove 32% 34% 21% 3% 28%  36% 21% 19% 45% 43% 29% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 1% 19% 17% 1% 15% 20% 14% 14% 11% 14% 20%
Strongly disapprove 15% 4% 33% 13% 4% 1% 33% 20% 9% 1% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1462)  (654) (382) (332) (456) (521) (408) (665) (797) (448) (582) (302)

12
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11. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Support for tunnels to transport water under the Delta California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Support for the tunnels to transport water underneath the California Delta

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 14% 18% 16% 12% 13% 18% 12% 12% 5% 16% 12% 10% 14% 17%
Somewhat approve 22% 24% 25% 21% 19% 17%  28% 29%  25% 24% 20% 28% 14% 22%
Neither approve nor disapprove 40% 39% 45% 41% 30% 36% 39% 42%  49% 35% 45% 38% 42% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 13% 8% 8% 15% 1% 10% 8% 16% 10% 1% 10% 13% 10%
Strongly disapprove 14% 7% 6% 18% 24% 18% 10% 9% 5% 16% 12% 15% 17% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (345) (426) (461) (227) (826) (134) (302) (109) (705) (754) (318) (400) (741)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 14% 20% 10% 8% 23% M1M% 9% 18% 9% 12% 14% 20%
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 18% 20% 24%  25% 17% 22% 23% 23% 23% 24%
Neither approve nor disapprove 40% 40% 30% 51% 36% 46% 31% 33% 47% 48% 37% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 15% 9% 9% 9% 14% 10% 1% 8% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 14% 6% 28% 1% 7% 10% 29% 18% 10% 9% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1459)  (651) (381) (333) (455) (518) (408) (663) (796) (446) (581) (301)
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12. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Working with legislature and interest groups California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Working with the legislature and interest groups in Sacramento

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 17% 16% 15% 19% 18% 20% 18% 17% 9% 16% 18% 14% 17% 20%
Somewhat approve 25% 29% 27% 23% 21% 27% 21% 24%  29% 26% 23% 20% 22% 29%
Neither approve nor disapprove 34% 38% 43% 31% 25% 27%  46% 35% 47% 30% 39% 39% 35% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 7% 1% 15% 10% 9% 12% 1% 10% 10% 13% 10% 8%
Strongly disapprove 14% 9% 8% 16% 21% 17% 7% 12% 4% 17% 10% 14% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1462)  (346) (427) (464) (225) (825) (133) (306) (109) (702) (760) (318) (402) (742)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 17% 27% 9% 8% 32% 13% 9% 24% 10% 15% 16% 24%
Somewhat approve 25% 30% 18% 24% 30% 29% 15% 27% 22% 21% 27% 27%
Neither approve nor disapprove 34% 32% 27% 46% 27%  41% 27% 20% 50% 40% 34% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 7% 16% 10% 7% 9% 18% 1% 10% 15% 8% 8%
Strongly disapprove 14% 5% 29% 12% 5% 9% 32% 18% 8% 9% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1462)  (657) (379) (333) (459) (520) (405) (664) (798) (447) (581) (303)
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13. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Funding for K-12 education California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Funding for K-12 education

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 19% 30% 20% 17% 14% 19% 22% 22% 14% 19% 20% 19% 18% 20%
Somewhat approve 29% 27% 30% 29% 27% 28% 38% 27%  35% 26% 31% 25% 28% 32%
Neither approve nor disapprove 29% 24% 34% 28% 29% 27%  21% 31% 37% 30% 28% 34% 27% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 10% 13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 1% 12% 1% 10% 14% 12%
Strongly disapprove 1% 10% 6% 13% 15% 14% 7% 9% 3% 13% 9% 12% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1458)  (344) (425) (463) (226) (823) (135) (303) (109) (701) (757) (319) (400) (739)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 19% 28% 15% 8% 30% 17% 1% 24% 14% 22% 18% 20%
Somewhat approve 29% 34% 20% 31% 36% 33% 18% 26% 32% 24% 33% 33%
Neither approve nor disapprove 29% 28% 26% 35% 22%  33% 27% 23% 36% 36% 25% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 7% 17% 16% 8% 12% 17% 12% 1% 10% 12% 15%
Strongly disapprove 1% 3% 22% 1% 4% 5% 27% 15% 7% 9% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1458)  (653) (378) (334) (457) (520) (403) (662) (796) (447) (578) (303)
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14. Governor Brown’s handling of issues: Funding for public higher education California residents, registered voters

Jerry Brown has been Governor of California since 2011. Thinking back over his time as governor, would you say that you approve or disapprove of how he has handled the following
issues? Funding for public higher education

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly approve 19% 27% 18% 18% 15% 20% 24% 20% 14% 18% 21% 19% 19% 20%
Somewhat approve 27% 33% 29% 24% 25% 25% 29% 31% 30% 28% 27% 28% 24% 29%
Neither approve nor disapprove 28% 21% 31% 29% 29% 28% 21% 24%  38% 25% 31% 27% 28% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 14% M% 17% 13% 14% 14%  13% 17%  13% 16% 12% 16% 14% 12%
Strongly disapprove 12% 8% 5% 16% 17% 14% 13% 8% 5% 14% 10% 10% 15% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1458)  (347) (424) (462) (225) (824) (134) (302) (109) (703) (755) (319) (399) (740)

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or<  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly approve 19% 28% MM% 1% 32% 16% 10% 24% 14% 21% 18% 21%
Somewhat approve 27% 33% 21% 27% 31% 32% 18% 25% 30% 28% 27% 29%
Neither approve nor disapprove 28% 25% 25% 35% 24%  30% 26% 23% 34% 28% 30% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 1% 20% 16% 10% 13% 20% 13% 16% 14% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 12% 4% 23% 12% 3% 10% 26% 17% 6% 9% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1458)  (653) (378) (333) (456) (516) (408) (661) (797) (447) (579) (301)
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15. Top priorities for California’s state government (sheet 1) California residents, registered voters

In his State of the State speech, Governor Brown will talk about what he thinks should be priorities for California’s state government in 2017. Thinking about the issues facing California,
what do you think should be a top priority, important but lower priority, not too important or should not be done?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College
% saying each is a “top priority” Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate
Strengthening the state’s economy 62% 50% 58% 68% 67% 57% 74% 67% 61% 59% 65% 67% 60% 59%
Dealing with the state’s water problems 61% 54% 57% 64% 67% 58% 63% 67% 56% 59% 63% 68% 61% 55%
Balancing the state’s budget 54% 45% 42% 62% 64% 53% 70% 51% 51% 53% 55% 56% 57% 50%
Improving the job situation 54% 51% 51% 57% 55% 49% 69% 60% 45% 54% 54% 61% 53% 49%
Reducing crime 53% 47% 42% 57% 65% 49% 68% 55% 58% 48% 57% 56% 55% 49%
Improving the K-12 education system 45% 45% 52% 42% 41% 40% 70% 46% 36% 40% 50% 44% 45% 45%
Reducing influence of special interests on st. gov't  45% 31% 36% 47% 66% 49.00 52% 38% 36% 48% 42% 44% 48% 43%
Improving state’s roads, bridges, and public trans. 44% 33% 34% 52% 54% 44%  51% 43% 41% 45% 43% 48% 41% 43%
Protecting the environment 43% 42%  46% 42% 42% 41%  54% 46%  33% 41% 45% 46% 41% 42%
Dealing with the issue of illegal immigration 42% 30% 35% 42% 62% 44%  34% 40% 35% 41% 42% 49% 39% 38%
Helping the poor and needy people 40% 48% 35% 43% 34% 35% 63% 44%  29% 35% 45% 43% 45% 36%
Reducing state’s costs for MediCal program 39% 41% 35% 41% 39% 37%  57% 42%  36% 39% 39% 44% 41% 35%
Reforming the state’s tax system 36% 31% 31% 36% 47% 37%  49% 32% 41% 37% 35% 38% 38% 33%
Improving the state’s higher education system 38% 40% 44% 35% 32% 32% 62% 43% 31% 34% 42% 38% 43% 35%
Dealing with climate change 35% 40% 33% 34% 36% 35% 29% 39% 29% 34% 37% 37% 35% 34%
Dealing with the state’s energy problems 35% 28% 35% 36% 41% 35% 36% 37% 35% 33% 37% 36% 36% 34%
Strengthening gun laws 35% 32% 30% 37% 43% 34% 53% 33% 40% 29% 42% 32% 34% 39%
Reducing income inequality 33% 42% 34% 32% 25% 28% 52% 39% 26% 30% 36% 34% 34% 32%
Make public employee pension sys. fiscally sound 32% 28% 27% 35% 38% 30% 48% 39% 16% 33% 32% 38% 30% 29%
Reforming the state’s prison system 29% 31% 25% 32% 29% 28%  44% 30% 21% 28% 31% 32% 29% 28%
(Unweighted N) for Strengthening economy (1455)  (346) (424) (462) (223) (822) (133) (304) (108) (700) (755) (318) (396) (741)
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16. Top priorities for California’s state government (sheet 2) California residents, registered voters

Party ID Ideology Interest in News Family Income
% saying each is a “top priority” Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Most time Some or < Under40 40-100 100+
Strengthening the state’s economy 62% 61% 67% 60% 57% 64% 65% 64% 60% 65% 63% 56%
Dealing with the state’s water problems 61% 64% 55% 63% 68% 62% 51% 65% 57% 62% 59% 55%
Balancing the state’s budget 54% 52% 60% 51% 44%  56% 66% 58% 49% 55% 55% 51%
Improving the job situation 54% 53% 55% 52% 49%  53% 59% 57% 50% 61% 51% 50%
Reducing crime 53% 51% 60% 46% 43% 57% 60% 56% 50% 55% 52% 45%
Improving the K-12 education system 45% 51% 29% 47% 53% 44% 33% 44% 46% 49% 45% 40%
Reducing influence of special interests on st. gov't  45% 43% 46%  46% 52% 40% 47% 56% 32% 42% 41% 51%
Improving state’s roads, bridges, and public trans. 44% 47%  38% 46% 53% 41% 41% 52% 36% 42% 44% 48%
Protecting the environment 43% 55% 21% 44% 66% 38% 20% 45% 40% 46% 42% 38%
Dealing with the issue of illegal immigration 42% 31% 60% 41% 28%  39% 62% 48% 35% 42% 41% 37%
Helping the poor and needy people 40% 49% 25% 38% 56% 40% 23% 41% 39% 49% 38% 30%
Reducing state’s costs for MediCal program 39% 40% 36% 40% 40%  40% 37% 39% 39% 45% 36% 38%
Improving the state’s higher education system 38% 44% 26% 37% 48% 37% 24% 37% 39% 41% 41% 29%
Reforming the state’s tax system 36% 31% 45% 36% 28% 38% 43% 40% 32% 34% 36% 36%
Dealing with climate change 35% 48% 14% 34% 61% 30% 15% 40% 31% 36% 34% 35%
Dealing with the state’s energy problems 35% 41% 30% 32% 47%  30% 29% 39% 31% 36% 36% 37%
Strengthening gun laws 35% 5% 17% 25% 55% 32% 20% 39% 31% 33% 35% 38%
Reducing income inequality 33% 41% 20% 31% 49% 33% 15% 35% 31% 40% 31% 27%
Make public employee pension sys. fiscally sound 32% 36% 33% 24% 37%  31% 32% 38% 26% 28% 32% 36%
Reforming the state’s prison system 29% 33% 23% 29% 41% 28% 20% 34% 24% 32% 27% 29%
(Unweighted N) for Strengthening economy (1455)  (650) (381) (330) (457) (514) (406) (667) (788) (448) (573) (303)
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17. Expectation for Trump presidency California residents, registered voters

Thinking ahead to the next four years, which is more likely to happen? Do you think Donald Trump’s term as president will be...

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Successful 36% 28% 30% 38% 47% 43%  20% 27% 40% 41% 31% 34% 31% 39%
Unsuccessful 46% 50% 51% 43% 38% 42%  45% 53% 41% 42% 49% 43% 52% 44%
Not sure 19% 23% 19% 19% 15% 15% 36% 21%  20% 18% 20% 22% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1484) (353) (436) (468) (227) (836) (136) (312) (110) (715) (769) (327) (406) (751)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Clinton Trump Under 40 40-100 100+

Successful 36% 15% 76% 35% 10% 32% 72% 9% 87% 31% 36% 40%
Unsuccessful 46% 67% 9% 41% 75% 43% 14% 72% 4% 48% 46% 44%
Not sure 19% 18% 15% 25% 15%  25% 14% 20% 10% 21% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1484) (664) (386) (339) (466) (527) (411) (716) (466) (456) (589) (306)
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18. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Build a border wall California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Built a wall across the entire southern border of the United States

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 22% 1% 15% 26% 35% 29% 21% 14%  14% 24% 20% 23% 23% 20%
Somewhat better off 13% 12% 13% 14% 1% 14% 7% 8% 29% 13% 12% 10% 10% 16%
Neither better or worse off 20% 20% 24% 19% 15% 17%  23% 23% 20% 21% 19% 25% 19% 17%
Somewhat worse off 10% 10% 1% 9% 12% 10% 8% 12% 14% 9% 12% 7% 10% 13%
Much worse off 35% 46% 37% 33% 28% 31% 41% 43%  23% 33% 38% 36% 38% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (347) (425) (466) (227) (829) (133) (306) (110) (706) (759) (319) (402) (744)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 22% 10% 46% 21% 7% 17% 46% 5% 55% 18% 24% 22%
Somewhat better off 13% 7% 23% 13% 4%  16% 20% 5% 24% 10% 14% 16%
Neither better or worse off 20% 20% 18% 24% 16% 20% 19% 18% 14% 24% 20% 15%
Somewhat worse off 10% 14% 4% 9% 14%  12% 5% 15% 4% 10% 10% 10%
Much worse off 35% 50% 9% 33% 60% 34% 10% 57% 3% 39% 33% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (659) (381) (332) (460) (521) (408) (709) (458) (448) (582) (304)
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19. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Repeal Obamacare California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Repealed and replaced the federal health care law often called “ObamaCare"

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 22% 16% 15% 26% 32% 28% 10% 14%  20% 24% 21% 21% 21% 24%
Somewhat better off 12% 14% 14% 10% 12% 15% 1% 7%  22% 1% 13% 8% 13% 16%
Neither better or worse off 18% 22% 25% 15% 12% 13% 1% 26% 21% 22% 14% 26% 16% 13%
Somewhat worse off 15% 20% 12% 17% 1% 1% 31% 19% 13% 15% 15% 17% 14% 13%
Much worse off 33% 29% 35% 33% 33% 33% 38% 34% 24% 29% 37% 29% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1467)  (348) (424) (468) (227) (831) (133) (305) (110) (707) (760) (320) (402) (745)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 22% 6% 51% 23% 4%  18% 52% 4% 57% 17% 24% 25%
Somewhat better off 12% 6% 26% 1% 7% 13% 18% 5% 24% 9% 16% 13%
Neither better or worse off 18% 18% 1M1% 24% 13% 23% 12% 13% 13% 24% 18% 10%
Somewhat worse off 15% 16% 9% 19% 17%  16% 1% 21% 4% 17% 15% 12%
Much worse off 33% 54% 3% 23% 60% 30% 7% 58% 2% 34% 28% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1467)  (657) (384) (333) (461) (521) (408) (707) (460) (449) (582) (305)
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20. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: End “unfair” trade practices California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Ended what Trump called “unfair” trade practices and pull out of current trade deals

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 21% 13% 14% 25% 30% 26% 20% 13% 13% 25% 16% 21% 22% 19%
Somewhat better off 20% 21% 18% 21% 18% 22%  23% 14%  25% 19% 21% 18% 18% 22%
Neither better or worse off 24% 29% 30% 21% 18% 18% 26% 32% 31% 25% 23% 28% 27% 20%
Somewhat worse off 17% 21% 20% 16% 13% 16% 13% 21% 1% 15% 19% 16% 17% 18%
Much worse off 18% 16% 18% 17% 23% 18% 19% 20% 20% 16% 21% 17% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (347) (426) (465) (225) (831) (134) (301) (110) (706) (757) (317) (400) (746)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 21% 1% 39% 21% 10% 18% 40% 6% 48% 19% 20% 20%
Somewhat better off 20% 1% 34% 23% 10% 20% 31% 10% 34% 18% 23% 19%
Neither better or worse off 24% 25% 17% 31% 19% 29% 18% 25% 12% 28% 25% 17%
Somewhat worse off 17% 24% 6% 17% 27% 16% 7% 27% 4% 16% 17% 20%
Much worse off 18% 30% 4%  10% 34% 16% 5% 32% 2% 19% 15% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (656) (381) (334) (462) (518) (407) (704) (460) (447) (577) (307)
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21. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Suspended immigration from certain countries California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Suspended immigration from countries that Trump says are “compromised by terrorism”

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 26% 16% 19% 29% 41% 34% 15% 17%  23% 28% 25% 28% 28% 24%
Somewhat better off 16% 13% 16% 19% 12% 16% 20% 14%  20% 16% 17% 13% 13% 20%
Neither better or worse off 23% 28% 28% 21% 15% 19% 26% 28% 27% 25% 21% 26% 23% 20%
Somewhat worse off 16% 18% 15% 14% 19% 15% 18% 18% 19% 12% 19% 15% 16% 16%
Much worse off 19% 25% 22% 16% 14% 18% 22% 22% 10% 20% 19% 18% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (348) (423) (467) (227) (830) (134) (303) (110) (705) (760) (320) (400) (745)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 26% 10% 53% 28% 7% 23% 53% 7% 62% 24% 27% 24%
Somewhat better off 16% 14% 24% 15% 9% 18% 22% 10% 24% 16% 17% 17%
Neither better or worse off 23% 25% 14% 28% 24%  28% 13% 25% 10% 25% 23% 23%
Somewhat worse off 16% 22% 5% 13% 27% 13% 8% 27% 3% 15% 17% 14%
Much worse off 19% 30% 4%  16% 33% 18% 5% 31% 1% 21% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (657) (381) (334) (459) (521) (408) (706) (459) (448) (580) (306)
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22. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Lowered federal personal income tax rates California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Lowered federal tax rates for personal income taxes

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 29% 23% 21% 36% 33% 34% 23% 25% 23% 34% 25% 32% 28% 27%
Somewhat better off 26% 28% 26% 24% 30% 28% 25% 20% 38% 25% 27% 23% 27% 28%
Neither better or worse off 22% 26% 26% 19% 17% 16% 28% 29% 19% 22% 22% 24% 22% 20%
Somewhat worse off 1% 13% 13% 10% 8% 1% 1% 12% 12% 10% 13% 9% 10% 14%
Much worse off 12% 10% 14% 1% 1% 1% 13% 15% 8% 10% 14% 12% 13% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1468)  (348) (426) (467) (227) (831) (134) (304) (110) (706) (762) (321) (401) (746)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 29% 17% 52% 33% 16% 23% 53% 14% 55% 27% 31% 27%
Somewhat better off 26% 23% 31% 27% 23% 29% 26% 22% 30% 24% 27% 30%
Neither better or worse off 22% 27% 10% 22% 23% 27% 1% 28% 9% 25% 21% 18%
Somewhat worse off 1% 15% 4% 9% 17% 12% 5% 17% 5% 9% 1% 13%
Much worse off 12% 18% 3% 9% 22% 10% 5% 20% 2% 15% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1468)  (659) (381) (335) (462) (520) (410) (708) (462) (450) (580) (307)

24



Hoover Institution Golden State Poll JAN &»Z%mv{a-

Fieldwork by YouGov
January 5-9, 2017 HU[S]¥ETREGIPULLDLEN

23. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Lowered federal business tax rates California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Lowered federal tax rates for businesses

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 22% 16% 15% 24% 32% 28% 18% 14%  14% 24% 19% 21% 21% 22%
Somewhat better off 23% 22% 25% 22% 26% 23% 23% 20% 34% 24% 23% 19% 24% 26%
Neither better or worse off 24% 26% 31% 24% 13% 17%  31% 34% 24% 26% 22% 34% 21% 18%
Somewhat worse off 14% 18% 14% 12% 12% 13% 16% 13% 16% 1% 16% 10% 14% 17%
Much worse off 17% 19% 15% 18% 18% 19% 12% 19% 12% 14% 21% 16% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (348) (423) (466) (226) (828) (134) (304) (110) (703) (760) (320) (400) (743)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 22% 8% 46% 21% 7% 18% 45% 6% 51% 17% 21% 25%
Somewhat better off 23% 18% 29% 30% 17%  26% 26% 16% 30% 24% 24% 26%
Neither better or worse off 24% 30% 15% 24% 24%  27% 16% 30% 12% 29% 25% 19%
Somewhat worse off 14% 16% 7% 14% 18% 15% 8% 21% 5% 10% 14% 15%
Much worse off 17% 27% 3% 12% 34% 14% 5% 28% 3% 20% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1463)  (657) (383) (331) (460) (519) (408) (705) (460) (448) (579) (305)
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24. Donald Trump’s campaign promises - effect on California: Federally-funded vouchers for low-income students California residents, registered voters

Below is a list of some of the things Donald Trump promised to do if he was elected president. Thinking about the effect that each of these could have on California, do you think that
California would be better off or worse off if the United States...Used money from the federal government to help low-income children to attend charter or private schools

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 16% 18% 15% 17% 17% 19% 25% 12% 15% 17% 16% 15% 18% 17%
Somewhat better off 24% 26% 25% 25% 20% 24%  22% 25% 19% 24% 24% 23% 23% 26%
Neither better or worse off 30% 31% 36% 27% 27% 27%  26% 34% 41% 33% 27% 34% 29% 27%
Somewhat worse off 13% 14% 13% 12% 16% 16% 13% 10% 17% 12% 15% 9% 15% 16%
Much worse off 16% 12% 1% 19% 20% 15% 15% 19% 9% 14% 18% 18% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (347) (424) (467) (227) (830) (134) (304) (109) (705) (760) (320) (401) (744)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Much better off 16% 10% 26% 18% 1% 15% 25% 9% 27% 17% 17% 15%
Somewhat better off 24% 21% 31% 24% 21%  26% 25% 21% 31% 25% 23% 30%
Neither better or worse off 30% 31% 25% 35% 26% 33% 28% 29% 24% 32% 31% 26%
Somewhat worse off 13% 15% 1% 13% 18% 14% 9% 17% 10% 9% 14% 17%
Much worse off 16% 23% 8% 10% 24%  12% 14% 24% 8% 18% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1465)  (657) (381) (334) (461) (519) (408) (707) (459) (447) (582) (305)
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25. Donald Trump’s campaign promise to deport illegal immigrants - effect on California California residents, registered voters

During the presidential campaign, Donald Trump proposed deporting all illegal immigrants who are living in the United States. Under Trump’s proposal, illegal immigrants who have been
convicted of other crimes would be permanently barred from the United States but other illegal immigrants would be allowed to re-enter the country legally to live and work.

Thinking about the effect that this could have on California, do you think that California would be better off or worse off if this deportation plan took place?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Much better off 24% 18% 19% 27% 30% 32% 23% 12% 15% 27% 21% 21% 25% 26%
Somewhat better off 20% 12% 24% 19% 23% 19% 18% 18% 31% 20% 20% 20% 18% 20%
Neither better or worse off 18% 25% 22% 16% 9% 12%  29% 23% 16% 17% 19% 22% 17% 15%
Somewhat worse off 17% 18% 16% 18% 16% 15% 13% 21%  24% 17% 18% 15% 17% 19%
Much worse off 22% 2% 21% 21% 21% 21% 18% 26% 14% 20% 23% 21% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1482)  (352) (435) (469) (226) (836) (136) (310) (110) (714) (768) (327) (407) (748)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under 40 40-100 100+

Much better off 24% 10% 46% 25% 8% 20% 48% 8% 52% 21% 22% 26%
Somewhat better off 20% 16% 27% 21% 12%  22% 24% 14% 31% 21% 19% 22%
Neither better or worse off 18% 20% 12% 19% 20% 20% 10% 19% 9% 20% 20% 10%
Somewhat worse off 17% 22% 8% 19% 22% 17% 12% 23% 6% 15% 21% 17%
Much worse off 22% 32% 8% 16% 38% 20% 8% 37% 3% 23% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1482)  (662) (385) (340) (463) (527) (412) (715) (465) (456) (587) (306)
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26. Sanctuary Cities - support or oppose, without mentioning Trump’s position California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

Some cities in the United States, including in California, act as what have been called “sanctuary cities” for immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally. That means that when local police or
city government employees learn that someone is in the country illegally, they do not automatically turn over that person to federal immigration enforcement officers for possible
deportation back to that person’s home country.

Supporters of “sanctuary cities” include many big city mayors and police chiefs. They say that this improves public safety because it encourages people in immigrant communities to work
with police to help arrest dangerous criminals without fear of being deported themselves.

Opponents of “sanctuary cities” say that this practice is a violation of federal law and allows some dangerous criminals who are in the country illegally to continue to commit violent crimes.
Thinking about your own view, do you support or oppose having “sanctuary cities” in the United States?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly support 24% 27% 25% 25% 18% 21% 20% 29% 18% 25% 22% 24% 24% 23%
Somewhat support 16% 23% 19% 13% 12% 16% 15% 17%  16% 13% 20% 15% 14% 20%
Neither support nor oppose 19% 18% 31% 16% 9% 14%  24% 25%  20% 20% 17% 24% 15% 16%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 12% 10% 15% 13% 17% 9%  20% 1% 14% 10% 11% 15%
Strongly oppose 29% 18% 13% 36% 47% 36% 24% 20% 26% 31% 27% 27% 36% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (739) (170) (202) (236) (131) (426) (58) (156)  (57) (362) (377) (166) (218) (355)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly support 24% 37% 6% 13% 45%  15% 1% 39% 7% 28% 19% 28%
Somewhat support 16% 20% 8% 18% 23% 17% 7% 22% 8% 19% 14% 12%
Neither support nor oppose 19% 22% 12% 16% 16% 23% 12% 20% 6% 20% 22% 14%
Somewhat oppose 12% 8% 18% 16% 9% 13% 14% 9% 19% 10% 14% 16%
Strongly oppose 29% 13% 56% 37% 7% 31% 56% 10% 60% 23% 32% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (739)  (330) (201) (171) (232) (277) (198) (364) (235) (231) (295) (141)
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27. Sanctuary Cities - support or oppose, mentioning Trump’s position California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

Some cities in the United States, including in California, act as what have been called “sanctuary cities” for immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally. That means that when local police or
city government employees learn that someone is in the country illegally, they do not automatically turn over that person to federal immigration enforcement officers for possible
deportation back to that person’s home country.

Supporters of “sanctuary cities” include many big city mayors and police chiefs. They say that this improves public safety because it encourages people in immigrant communities to work
with police to help arrest dangerous criminals without fear of being deported themselves.

President-elect Donald Trump has said that he plans to end the practice of “sanctuary cities.” Opponents of “sanctuary cities,” including Trump, say that this practice is a violation of federal
law and allows some dangerous criminals who are in the country illegally to continue to commit violent crimes.

Thinking about your own view, do you support or oppose having “sanctuary cities” in the United States?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly support 20% 21%  22% 21% 17% 23% 21% 19% 16% 17% 24% 15% 20% 25%
Somewhat support 21% 24%  21% 19% 22% 22% 18% 21%  24% 19% 23% 18% 20% 24%
Neither support nor oppose 22% 27%  27% 23% 5% 1% 29% 36% 25% 24% 20% 33% 18% 16%
Somewhat oppose 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 13% 1% 13% 15% 12% 13% 1% 17% 1%
Strongly oppose 24% 15% 17% 26% 44% 32% 21% 12%  20% 28% 21% 23% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (747)  (183) (234) (234) (96) (412) (78) (156)  (53) (354) (393) (162) (189) (396)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly support 20% 2% M% 15% 42%  12% 10% 32% 9% 17% 20% 26%
Somewhat support 21% 28% 17% 15% 29% 27% 1% 28% 14% 18% 21% 29%
Neither support nor oppose 22% 20% 8% 39% 13% 27% 15% 21% 8% 35% 18% 15%
Somewhat oppose 12% 1% 19% 1% 6% 14% 19% 1% 14% 11% 15% 5%
Strongly oppose 24% 12% 46% 20% 12% 19% 45% 9% 55% 20% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (747)  (335) (185) (169) (234) (251) (214) (352) (232) (226) (294) (166)
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28. Sanctuary Cities - deny federal funding, without specific program information California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

Thinking more about “sanctuary cities”...Some opponents of “sanctuary cities” have suggested that the federal government should try to stop the practice by denying federal funding to
cities that do not turn over all illegal immigrants to federal immigration enforcement officers.

Do you support or oppose denying federal funding to “sanctuary cities”?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly support 25% 16% 16% 29% 39% 35% 18% 9% 18% 30% 20% 22% 28% 26%
Somewhat support 13% 19% 14% 1% 1% 12% 1% 16% 19% 13% 13% 12% 13% 14%
Neither support nor oppose 22% 22% 35% 18% 11% 15% 31% 31% 18% 18% 26% 30% 21% 17%
Somewhat oppose 14% 20% 10% 13% 13% 13% 18% 1% 26% 12% 15% 1% 13% 15%
Strongly oppose 26% 22% 26% 29% 26% 25% 22% 34% 19% 27% 26% 25% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (767)  (175) (224) (243) (125) (423) (72) (159)  (58) (369) (398) (163) (209) (395)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly support 25% 15% 47% 20% 14%  20% 48% 10% 56% 21% 24% 30%
Somewhat support 13% 13% 14% 14% 13% 14% 13% 11% 14% 12% 15% 10%
Neither support nor oppose 22% 18% 15% 31% 14%  24% 18% 21% 10% 31% 18% 18%
Somewhat oppose 14% 16% 1% 15% 14% 17% 12% 18% 10% 9% 19% 13%
Strongly oppose 26% 39% 13% 20% 46%  25% 10% 40% 10% 26% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (767)  (324) (198) (184) (230) (272 (220) (366) (236) (230) (324) (152)
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29. Sanctuary Cities - deny federal funding, with specific programs named California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

Thinking more about “sanctuary cities”...Some opponents of “sanctuary cities” have suggested that the federal government should try to stop the practice by denying federal funding to
cities that do not turn over all illegal immigrants to federal immigration enforcement officers. Federal funds that might be denied could include money for:

» homeland security intelligence and counterterrorism
« low-income housing

« free and reduced price school lunch

« Child Protective Services

« HIV/AIDS education and prevention

Do you support or oppose denying federal funding to “sanctuary cities”?

Age Race Gender Education

HSor Some College

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate

Strongly support 25% 23% 17% 27% 36% 32% 15% 18% 17% 27% 24% 28% 25% 23%
Somewhat support 15% 19% 17% 14% 12% 14%  13% 15% 28% 16% 14% 15% 15% 15%
Neither support nor oppose 19% 24% 23% 21% 6% 13% 29% 26% 18% 19% 20% 25% 18% 15%
Somewhat oppose 9% 13% 1% 6% 8% 9% 1% 9% 1% 9% 10% 5% 11% 12%
Strongly oppose 31% 20% 33% 32% 39% 32% 33% 34%  27% 30% 33% 27% 31% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (713)  (175) (212) (225) (101) (412) (64) (150)  (52) (344) (369) (162) (198) (353)

Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+

Strongly support 25% 13% 42% 28% 12% 23% 44% 13% 50% 20% 24% 29%
Somewhat support 15% 12% 21% 18% 9% 17% 21% 8% 24% 15% 13% 16%
Neither support nor oppose 19% 21% 18% 17% 14%  22% 16% 17% 12% 28% 19% 8%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 8% 14% 10% 9% 9% 1% 6% 8% 11% 8%
Strongly oppose 31% 46% 12% 23% 55% 29% 10% 51% 8% 29% 32% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (713)  (338) (185) (156) (232) (255) (191) (348) (229) (224) (262) (155)

31



Hoover Institution Golden State Poll JAN &»Z%mv{a-

Fieldwork by YouGov
January 5-9, 2017 HU[S]¥ETREGIPULLDLEN

30. Calexit support - without using the term “secession” California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

An initiative might appear on the November 2018 election ballot calling for a special election to decide if California should declare independence from the United States. If that special
election were held today, would you vote FOR or AGAINST California declaring its independence to become its own country?

| would vote...
Age Race Gender Education
HSor Some College
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate
FOR California declaring its independence 25% 32% 32% 22% 14% 27%  27% 30% 9% 27% 24% 24% 21% 28%
AGAINST California declaring independence 58% 55% 45% 61% 79% 62% 49% 45%  T77% 54% 62% 50% 67% 59%
Not sure 17% 14% 23% 17% 7% 1% 24% 25% 14% 19% 14% 26% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (720) (176) (214) (216) (114) (405) (71) (153)  (55) (341) (379) (154) (212) (354)
Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+
FOR California declaring its independence 25% 36% 10% 18% 37% 26% 1% 37% 12% 27% 23% 29%
AGAINST California declaring independence 58% 43% 84% 65% 46% 61% 78% 46% 79% 58% 58% 58%
Not sure 17% 21% 6% 18% 17% 13% 1% 17% 9% 15% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (720) (328) (190) (167) (231) (266) (187) (331) (237) (222) (282) (145)
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31. Calexit support - using the term “secession” California residents, 1/2 split sample, registered voters

An initiative might appear on the November 2018 election ballot calling for a special election to decide if California should declare independence from the United States. If that special
election were held today, would you vote FOR or AGAINST secession of California from the rest of the United States?

| would vote...
Age Race Gender Education
HSor Some College
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian Male Female Less College Graduate
FOR California seceding from the rest of the U.S. 27% 36% 34% 23% 19% 27%  22% 32% 24% 33% 21% 27% 24% 29%
AGAINST California seceding from rest of the U.S.  54% 40% 44% 57% T74% 58% 61% 44%  63% 54% 53% 51% 53% 57%
Not sure 19% 23% 22% 20% 8% 15% 18% 24% 14% 12% 26% 22% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (763) (177) (221) (252) (113) (432) (65) (158)  (55) (372) (391) (172) (195) (396)
Party ID Ideology 2016 Cand. Pref. Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib  Mod Con Clinton Trump  Under40 40-100 100+
FOR California seceding from the rest of the U.S. 27% 30% 23% 29% 1%  24% 18% 33% 20% 30% 26% 30%
AGAINST California seceding from rest of the U.S.  54% 49% 69% 50% 38% 56% 70% 45% 72% 45% 58% 55%
Not sure 19% 21% 8% 21% 21%  20% 12% 22% 9% 26% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (763) (335) (195) (173) (233) (262) (224) (384) (229) (233) (306) (162)

33



Hoover Institution Golden State Poll
Fieldwork by YouGov
January 5-9, 2017

Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Hoover Institution & The Bill Lane Center for the American West, Stanford University
YouGov
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California residents, aged 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in Internet panel using sample matching. The
sample was matched on gender, age, race, education, party identification, ideology, and political
interest to a frame constructed by stratified sampling from the 2010 American Community Survey
(ACS). Data on voter registration status and turnout were matched to this frame using the
November 2010 Current Population Survey. Data on interest in politics and party identification
were then matched to this frame from the 2007 Pew Religious Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of
education, and ideology. The weights range from 0 to 7.050, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 1.026.
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